# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3838315

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	7

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	04/20/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CALUMET PENRECO, LLC	
Street Address:	2780 WATERFRONT PKWY. E. DR., SUITE 200	
City:	INDIANAPOLIS	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46214	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6881776
Patent Number:	6471731
Patent Number:	6433068
Patent Number:	6340467
Patent Number:	6172014
Patent Number:	6066329
Patent Number:	5879694
Patent Number:	5871765
Patent Number:	5705175
Patent Number:	5578089
Patent Number:	5221534
Application Number:	12801535
Application Number:	12218121
Application Number:	11980997
Application Number:	11279868
Application Number:	11343796
Application Number:	10716284

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

PATENT REEL: 038332 FRAME: 0522

503791668

**Fax Number:** (512)536-4598

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5124745201

Email: scott.richard@nortonrosefulbright.com
Correspondent Name: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

Address Line 1: 98 SAN JACINTO BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	050104/11601739
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHERINE KLAMMER MADIANOS
SIGNATURE:	/Katherine K. Madianos/
DATE SIGNED:	04/20/2016

**Total Attachments: 3** source=NONabl4#page1.tif source=NONabl4#page2.tif source=NONabl4#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 038332 FRAME: 0523

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of April <u>20</u>, 2016 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of Calumet Penreco, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of April 21, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time) and the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of January 3, 2008 (collectively, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Administrative Agent, and others party thereto, Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations ("Secured Parties"), a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all General Intangibles, including patents and patent applications, and Proceeds of the foregoing (collectively, "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Notice of Amendment to and Restatement of Grant of Security Interest in Patents recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on April 21, 2011 at Reel 026165 Frame 0647 ("Notice").

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notice.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to all the Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Notice; and
  - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

TRI1\938637v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

Bank-of-America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name:

itle: ASSISTANT

TR11\938637v4

#### Schedule A

# Calumet Penreco, LLC (Delaware Limited Liability Company)

## **U.S.** Patents

# **Issued Patents**

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
GEL COMPOSITIONS	6881776	04/19/05
POLYMERIC CANDLE COMPOSITIONS AND CANDLES	6471731	10/29/02
MADE THEREFROM		
HYDROCARBON GELS AS SUSPENDING AND	6433068	08/13/02
DISPERSING AGENTS AND PRODUCTS		
SOLID AND SEMI-SOLID HYDROCARBON GELS AND	6340467	01/22/02
USES THEREOF		
METHOD OF LUBRICATING COMPRESSION	6172014	01/09/01
CYLINDERS USED IN THE MANUFACTURE OF HIGH-		
PRESSURE POLYETHYLENE		
TRANSPARENT GEL CANDLES	6066329	05/23/00
TRANSPARENT GEL CANDLES	5879694	03/09/99
NON-AQUEOUS CONTROLLED RELEASE PEST AND	5871765	02/16/99
AIR CARE GEL COMPOSITION		
NON-AQUEOUS CONTROLLED RELEASE INSECT	5705175	01/06/98
REPELLENT AND INSECTICIDE GELS	*	
CLEAR CANDLE	5578089	11/26/96
HEALTH AND BEAUTY AID COMPOSITIONS	5221534	06/22/93

# **Patent Applications**

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
GEL COMPOSITION	12801535	06/14/10
	20110045983	
SHEAR THINNING HYDROCARBON GEL	12218121	07/11/08
COMPOSITIONS AND USES THEREOF	20090022676	
METHOD OF MAKING SHEAR THINNING GELS	11980997	10/31/07
	20080132634	
NONAQUEOUS GEL COMPOSITIONS	11279868	04/14/06
	20070243151	
GEL CONCENTRATE AND METHOD FOR INCREASING	11343796	01/31/06
POLYMER	20070179204	
SHEAR THINNING HYDROCARBON GEL	10716284	11/19/02
COMPOSITIONS AND USES THEREOF	20040102562	

TRI1\938637v4

**RECORDED: 04/20/2016** 

PATENT REEL: 038332 FRAME: 0526